
DEPARTMENT OF Il-EAI~TII S HUMAN SERVICES REGION IV 
P. 0. BOX 2047 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30301 

Memorandum 
Date: OCJ I.2 1995 

From: Regional Inspector General 
for Audit Services, Region IV 

Review of General and ,Uministrative Costs Claimed by 
SilL’JeCtiiisiting Nurse Association fiI‘ 1Ierro Atlanta (GIN: A-34-94-01081) 

To: 	 Clarence J. Boone 
Regional Administrator 
Health Care Financing ,Uministration 

Attached is a copy of our report entitled, Rrl~irw of Gerzerczl mzd .4dr?zi~zistrori~8ei’c;srs 
Clai)ued by Visitiug NUI-SL’.-Lssocirrriorz o,f :\lc’fro .-II~IIIIIN(VNA). The VNA is one of thz 
provider home health agencies (HHA) of the Visiting Nurse Corporation (Viu’C). The 
objective of our review \k’;is to determine rhe allowability of general and administrative 
(G&A) costs ~fnimed for rzimi~urse;~lcnt b>, rhe WA in its 1993 Medicare cosz rzporr. 

Our rzvizw showed VS.4 ii~li:liCd unallow;li~ir: G&:X expenses totaling $5 16,637. ,\bOul 
72 lillocated to iiiz >lzdicare program. Medicart75 percent of these COSIS~\‘e:~ 


regulations generally rzquirz :hat to be HllC\\‘iI’oiC. costs must be reasonable? nzL’2ssaq.J 


for the maintenance of the hexl:h carz entir;:, and related to patient care. Our review 


found the foilowinrr costs :vc:c annilowal~le atxordinz to Medicare guidelines. 


. 	 Deferred Oificcrs ComIxns;lri~n <5200,000) - VNA inciuded 
deferred compensation expt2nse in the 1993 cost report in an 
compznsatz for an over-adjusrmenr made by the fiscal Intermediarv durinl! 
its review oi the 1992 VNC home office cost statement. 

. 	 Miscellaneous ,\dministrarive Costs ($8 1,747) - This includes unailowable 
administrative costs such as personal expenses not repaid to the company, 
gifts, jewelry, meals for emplovetzs who were not in travel status: etc., 

. 	 Sales and hI:!rkering Costs !Sil.C,l i) - These costs should have bztn 
included in the Llzdicare adjustment schedule which is subtracted from 
the costs inciuded in the cost repclrt. 

. 	 Employee Bznzt’ir Costs (S&h5 I) - These costs exceeded the amount 
supported by [tit: accounting records. 

. 	 Accountins Posting Error (31 i4,248) - Accounting records showed that 
rather than rcqiersing out a non-HI iA related expense, an adjustment was 



I* . 


made that added the amount to the cost report. thereby doubling the 
amount of unallowable charges. 

. 	 Bad Debt Expense (S17,269) - Unallowable bad debt expense for specialty 
service programs were inappropriately included in the cost report. 

c 	 Meais Fr)r Employees (S I 1,255) - These COSISivefc: incurred by emploc~~s 
that were not iri trawl status but working a1 their assigned place of 

employment. 

t 	 Depreciation Expenses (Sl,lcii) - These iosrs a~-reded the amount 

supported by the accounting records. 

. 	 Flowers and Gifts Costs ($2.692) - These: costs Lvere nut related to patient 

care. 

Regional Inspector Genmi 
for Audit Services 

Attachment 



Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

REVIEW OF 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 


CLAIMED BY 

VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION 


OF METRO ATLANTA 


JUNE GIBBS BROWN 
Inspector General 

OCTOBER 1995 
GIN: A-04-94-01081 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 


BACKGROUND 

~neral and administrative (G&A) expenses claimed by theThis report addresses the = 
Visiting Nurse Association of hletro Manta (VNA) under ;hz Medicare progam for 

Fiscal Year (FY) 1993. The VNX is one ot’ the two provider HHAs of the Visiring 
Nurse Corporation (VNC). The \‘luC is generally referred to as the corporate home 
office. Although the VNC does not provide home htzlth services to patients? it is 
allowed to allocate ;1 portion ot’ its costs to its provider organizations. The VI\IC 1s 

required to file ;i horns: ilffic‘c L’i)sIstatement identifying the costs allOcltr=d to iIs [jr<‘vlLier 

HH& Thest: custs a-re includtid in the expenses rrported by the HHAs in thtzir 
Medicare cost reports. The VNX reported $13,415?166 of G&A costs for 1993. .Qout 

75 percent of these costs were reimbursed by the Met.iicnre program. 

The Health Care Financing .Uministration (HCF,\) administers the Medicare pragam 
with assistance under conrr;ic:s from fiscal intermediaries. usually insurance comnanizs. 

The intermediaries serve as riiz ihannrl of communic:ltion bt::ween the IHome Ge:llth 
Agencies (HH.4) and HCF.4. The intermdiarirs are also responsibie for making 

reasonable payments fur s6:7.;c’i’s ;:rovidzd 2nd es[abiishing sl;fcguards against 

unnecessary payments. 

Title 42 Code of Federal Rrz~uiaticns (CFR), Parr 413. contains program regularions 

governing Medicare covzrdgcl (:I hc?rnt: heulth bznzflrs. .Wditional instructions :lnd 

guidelines are contained in rhct HCF.4 pubiicaiion IS-I Chapter 31. 

OBJECTIVE 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

Our review showed that VNX claimed $516,632 at’ unallowable G&A expenses. About 
78 percent of these costs were ailocated to the Medicare program. 

We identified $516,632 of unailowat~lc G&A expenses according to Medicare guidelines. 
In general, Medicare reguiations state that ailawabie costs must be reasonable! necessary 
for the maintenance of the health cure entity, and related to patient care. The S516,632 
of unallowable costs and the program guidelines are summarized below. 



UNALLOWABLE COSTS 

Report 

Cateqory of Unallowable Costs Amount Paqe 

VNC Home Office Costs: 

Deferred Officers Compensation $200,000 4 

Miscellaneous Administrative Costs 81,747 5 

Sales and Marketing Costs 71,911 6 

Employee Benefit Costs 


VNA Provider Level Costs: 

Accounting Posting Error 


Bad Debt Expense 


Meals For Employees 


Legal Fees 


Depreciation Cost 


Flowers and Gifts Costs 


Total 


8,651 7 


114,248 7 


17,269 7 


11 -7,,,235 , 

4, rstsa 7 

' '61 a-rr-


2.602 8 


5516.632 


. 	 Deferred Officers Compensation (S200,i)OO) - The WA claimed reimbursement 
for $200,000 of deferred compensation expense in the 1993 cost reporr in an 

attempt to compensate for a S200,OOOover-adjustment made by the fiscal 
intermediary during its review of the 1992 WC home office cost statement. Our 
review showed the S200,OOO claim was not supported by VNA’s accounting records 
and was not properly disclosed in the cost report. Over-adjustments should be 
resolved by the fiscal intermediary through the reopening ot’ the cffectcd i1993) 
cost report. 

. 	 Miscellaneous Administrative Costs ($8 1,747) 
American Express Charga ($41,765) - Medicare gukklines state that costs must 
be related to patient care and be necessary for the maintenance ot’ the health care 
entity. These costs did not meet that criteria. For example, $14,684 should have 

been charged to another HI-IA (Coastal Georgia); $13,787 was incurred for items 
not related to patient care (e.g. flowers, balloons, gifts, etc.); and $7,960 of charges 

ii 



Miscellaneous Administrative Costs ($8 1,7-17) 
American Express Charges ($41,765) - Medicare guidelines state that costs must 

be related to patient care and be necessary for the maintenance of the health care 
entity. These costs did not meet that criteria. For example, $14,684 should have 

been charged to another HHA (Coastal Georgia); S13.7S7 was incurred for items 
not related to patient cart: (e.g. tlowers. balloo~ls, gifts. etc.), . and $7,960 of charges 

were incurred by employees for personal items that were not repaid to the 
company. 

Other Adjustments ($39,982) - These costs arc comprised of unallowable home 

office expenses allocated to the VNX. F[)r example, $21.2118 of employee 

recognition costs were not related to patient care and SS.911 of costs reported as 

meetings were actually the cost of meals for employees not in travel status. 

. 	 Sales and Marketing Costs ($71,911) - These costs should have been included in 
the Medicare adjustments schedule and subtracted from the costs included in the 
cost report. 

. Employee Benefit (S&h5 1) - These iixis \v2:c not supportzci by the accounting 

records. 

t .-Iccounting Posting Error (S 11-!,2-13) - Support for the: provider’s cost report 
included a schedule for adjustments ot’ Jc!i\cT fees. The schedule indicated 
reported costs should li:~vc been reduic? by, S57,1_‘4 f0r IHospice related expenses. 

However, the accounting entry on the ;:)si report \$‘a5 positive? not negative as 

indicated in the supporting documenta:itin. 

. 	 Bad Debt Expense (rS17!169) - Unallo\\xbic bad debt cspense for specialty service 

programs were omitted from the adjusrn?znrs amount cs~luded from the cost 
report. 

t 	 Meals For Employees ($11,285) - The provider incurred meal costs for its 
employees who were not in travel status but working at their assigned place of 
employment. 

� 	 Legal Fees ($41668) - These costs represent legal fees r!lat were not related to 
patient care (e.g. Union Campaign, Hcspice, Unfair L;ibor Practice charges 
pending before the National Labor Rs!ations Board, c:c.). 

Depreciation Costs ($4,161) - The mst report included S4,lhl more in 
depreciation expense than supported ii:4 the accounting records. 

Ill 



t 	 Flowers and Gifts Cosrs ($2,692) - The cost report included the costs of tlowers 
and gifts. These costs were not related to patient care and should not havt: been 
inciuded in the Medicare cost report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that HCF.4 direcr the fiscal intermediary to remove the $5 I h.b-q3 oi 
unallowable costs from VNA’j 19% cost report. 

iv 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

INTRODUCTION 
Background 1 

Scope 2 

DETAILED RESULTS OF AUDIT 3 

UNALLOWABLE COSTS - VNC HOME OFFICE 
Deferred Officers Compensation 
Miscellaneous Administrative 
Sales and Marketing Costs 
Employee Benefit Costs 

UNALLOWABLE COSTS - VNA 
Accounting Posting Error 
Bad Debt Expenses 
Employee Meal Costs 
Legal Fees 
Depreciation Expense 
Flowers and Gifts Costs 

Costs 

PROVIDER LEVEL 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

APPENDIX 

Unallowable Deferred Officers Compensation 

Unallowable Miscellaneous Administrative Costs 

Unallowable Sales and Marketing Costs 

Unallowable Employee Benefit Costs 

Unallowable Costs Accounting Posting Error 

Unallowable Bad Debt Expense 

Unallowable Meal Cost For Employees 

Unallowable Legal Fees 

Unallowable Depreciation Expense 

Unallowable Flowers and Gifts Costs 

1 

8 



INTRODUCTION 


BACKGROUND 

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act (Act) authorizes the Medicare program to provide 

medical benefits to individuals 65 years of age and older, and certain individuals under 

age 65 who are disabled or suffer from chronic: kidney disease. These benefits include 

medical services provided to eligible beneficiaries in their homes by Medicare certified 

HHAs. 


The HCFA administers the bledicare program with assistance under iontracts from t‘is~l 

intermediaries, usually insurance companies. Nine regional intermediaries are under 


contract with HCFX to administer home health benefits. The intermediaries are 

responsible for making reasonable paymenrs !;)I- sc,Ticcs, serving as a channel for 


communication between HHXs and HCFA. ;ind establishing safeguards againsr 

unnecessary payments. 


Medicare guidelines require rhat payments IO HH.& for services be rhe lesser of 
reasonable costs or customam charges. The: tiH.\s are paid no !ess frequently than ~VZJ?; 

Ltwo weeks based on estim;ltc’L-i costs. Intern:c:L ‘i,lrics determine the ailuwa‘hlz cuts dilring 


desk reviews and fie!d audits df the annual Jledi~:irz cost reports submitted by the 

HI-IA. The final settlement is limited to rl-,P <L>ststhe intermediary condudes arz 


reasonable and related to patient care. 


.\ccording to the October 1993 and June 1994 Prospective Payment Assessment 

Commission reports? home health expenditures for Medicare beneficiaries totaled S-. 1 

billion in FY 1992 for 132 million visits for about 6.000 HHAs. The Commission 

estimates expenditures in FY 1996 will total S1S.o billion. 


The VNX is one of the two providers of the: VSC. We re\lie\ved costs reported b): i!:c 


VNA and the VNC. 


The VNA reported 1993 Medicare costs ror:~lin,tr S-!O,925,307. Of this amount, G&.1 


costs totaled $13,415,166. The G&A costs ini;ludcd the operatins expenses of the home 

office and the providers’ costs for Medicare related home health programs. Although 

these costs were not directly reimbursable by Medicare, they were allocated to the 

programs in VNX’s operation. About 78 percent of the G&A costs were reimbursed 

indirectly by the Medicare program. 


Title 42 CFR, Part 4 13: cont;rins progr;lm rc;l. IlaLions governing Medicare coverage ot 


home health benefits. Additional instructions and guidelines are contained in the HCFA 

publication 15-l Chapter 21. 


2 



I 


SCOPE 

The objective of our review was to determine the allowability of G&A costs claimed by 
VNA in its 1993 Medicare cost report. Our review focused primarily on those items that 
hacl the geatest risk of abuse or noncompliance with Federal regulations. 

We reviewed the unaudited 1993 Medicare cost reports of the VNC (home office) and 
one of its providers, the VYA. We did not review costs reporred by the remaining 
provider, Visitin, ‘7 Nurse Association of Costa1 Georgia. We judgmentally selected 
transactions for resting and traced the costs to the accounting records. We reviewed 

invoices, payroll records and other financial documents to ensure the costs VNX claimer 
were in compliance with the Lledicare guidelines. 

Allowability of costs was determined based on t!le cost principles cantaintxi in HCFX 
Publication 15-l Chapter 71, and the Commerce Clearing House hfedicare and Medicaid 
Guide. We also applied the basic Medicare cost principle that an expense must be 

necessary? reasonable, and related to patient care to be allowable. (Title 42 CFR, 
Section 413.9) 

We coordinated our review \virh rhe hledioarct fiscal intermediary 2nd the State of 

Georgia, Dzpar:menr of .Audirs. to ensure thaw we ;onsidered for audit any areas Lvhich 

were of concern. 

3 



DETAILED RESULTS OF AUDIT 


The VNA claimed unallowable G&A expenses totaling $516,632. In our opinion. these 
expenses were unallowable because they did not comply with the Ikledicare guidelines: 
did not meet the testot‘rz:ls~nableness;were not necessary;or were not relatedto 

patientcare. 


UNALLOWABLE COSTS 


Cateqory of Unallowable Costs 

VNC Home Office Costs: 

Deferred Officers Compensaticn 


Miscellaneous Administrative Costs 


Sales and 


Employee 

VNA Provider 

Accounting 


Bad Debt 


Meals For 


Marketing Costs 


Benefit Cssts 


Level Costs: 

PcsEing Error 


Expense 


Emplsyees 


Legal Fees 


Depreciation Cssc 


Flowers and Gifts Costs 


Total 


Report 

Amount Paqe 

$200,000 

81,747 


71,911 


8 ,651 


11: ,248 


17,269 7 


11,285 


4,668 

4,161 a 

2,692 8 

S516,632 


1',t:
We recommend HCFX dirccrth< fiscal int~rmzcii~lry the resultsof thisauditto 
adjust VNA’s 1903 cost repot-r. 

MEDICARE PROVIDER KElMBUIGS’EMEN7 REQUil<EMEN75’ 

Title 42 CFR 413.1 states that providers will be reimbursed the cost of providing szr:ices 

to Medicare beneficiaries. The implementing guidelines, HCFA Publication 15- 1, 
Chapter 21 Szction 2102.3: contain the following explanation: 



... costs not related to patient care are costs which are not appropriate or 
necessary and proper in deve!oping and maintaining the operation of 
patient care facilities or activities. Such costs are not allowable in 

computing reimbursable costs ... 

In addition. Section 2100 states rhat payments to providers must be based on Ihe 
“reasonable cost” of covered selnlices and be related to the care of Medicare 
beneficiaries. 

Medicare cost principles limit reimbursement to the costs that would be incurred by a 
reasonable. prudent and Lost-ionxious management. The Social Security Amendments 

of 1972 provided for, amon, ‘7 other things, improvements in the Medicare: Medicaid: and 

Maternal and Child Health progams with emphasis on improvements in their operating 
effectiveness. In the legislative history of the xnendments, the House Ways and Lleans 

Committee recognized ‘I... that costs can vary from one institution to another as a result 

of variations in efficiency of operrltion, or the provision of amenities in plush 
surroundings...“’ Commenting L\n the causes of variations in costs, the Committee 

concluded that: 

“1;~ other entities in our ec~norny, sl;odd lxHz:llth care institutir:ns. ,I. 

encouraged to perr‘cii-m cz:‘ficientty, and \vhzn they fail td do so shoL1111 


expect to suffer the financial consequences. Unfortunately, il 

reimbursement ITltC:C!l;II:i~ii! that responds to whatever costs ;1 particular 

insrirution incurs prescnrs I~l;st;~clcs IO the ai:hievemrnt of these objectives. 

It is believed that thty <:;n c>nly be accomplished by reimbursement 

mechanisms that limit reimbursement to the costs that would be incurred 

by a reasonable prudent anti cost-conscious management. 


It is not the committee’s \,iew that if patients desire unusually expensive services 

they should be denied :hz services. However, it is unreasonable for Medicare or 


Medicaid (which are financed by almost all people in the country rather than the 

patient or communitv that wants the expensive services) to pay for it” (emphasis 

Xkld). 

. 



UNALLOWABLE HOME OFFICE COSTS 


The VNA claimed reimbursement for $200,000 of deferred compensation expense in the 
1993 cost report in an attempt to compensarc ior a $200~000 i)\,er-adjustment made by 

the fiscal intermediary during its review of the 1992 VNC home office cost statement. 

Our review showed the $200,000 claim was not supported by V?!,-i’s accounting records 
and was not properly disclosed in the cost rctporl. Expenses claimed in the cost report 

that are not supported by the provider’s accounting records must be disclosed. This cost 
is summarized in ,\ppendix 1. 

Mixelluneous Adminisrrurive CosrS 

The VNX claimed $51,747 of unallowable miscellaneous expense on the 1993 Medicare 
cost report. These expenses were not reialed to patient care or necessary for the 

maintenance of rhe health care entity. De:aiis are shown in t!iz fL)llnwing paragraphs. 
These costs are summarized in Xppendis 1. 

American Express Charges - VNX oi‘ficials arz pt:rmitted to USC Corporate American 

Express cards when conducting company business. We extimi~z.3 ail Xmerican Express 
-“9 paid tt: .\merican Express, $41,7652!1arges for 1993 and determined that oi the Sl_‘G.-­


was not eligible TV)be claimed on the i\l~dic’:lrc: ~c;si report. These expenses are S~OWII 


below. 


. 	 S 13,787 of charges were incurred t’or items suci? as ilowers, balloons, gii’ts, 

and cookies. ?‘ll~~ items WY:C:nc;r related io ;‘atiznt care and are 
therefore unallowable. 

. 	 $7,960 of charges were incurred by employees for personal items. The cost 
of these charges should not have been included in the cost statement. 
Although the company was eq.pentually reimbursed for these costs, the 
reimbursements occurred afrfr rhr: Medicare accounting period ended. 
Thus, the amount of claimed c:)sts remained ove:sIated. 

. 	 $5,054 of meal costs were chqed by employees who were not in travel 
status but working at their Arlanra duty station. 



. 	 SBO of airfare costs were incurred for Hospice activities but were 
improperly charged to VNA’s HHA relared activities. 

Other - The VNX claimed 539,9S2 for other home office costs that should not have been 
included in the cost pool allo~ared to all lines of business. Details of these expenses are 

shown below. 

t S21120S was charged for Employe;: Recognition awards; 

� 	 $&91-l of Cxpenses were reported as meeting (conference) costs but 
acrually represented t!le cost of meais for employees who were nor in travel 
st;lrLls: 

� 	 S3,S53 of cr)sts were incurred for flo\vzrs and other items not relatC:ci to 
patient care; 

t 	 $2,-lOS of Sales and Marketing costs were incorrectly omitted from the 
kledicare adjustment schedule; 

c 	 Sl.364 of costs for meals and other irems not rclared 10 parient care were 
recorded as educatic?n and training costs: 

�  $S79 was’ ;hargctd for tlowers but rzcarded as supplies; 

t $567 of jewe!r)* purchases were rz~ordzd as board expenses; 

The VNA claimed $71,911 of unallowable sales and marketing costs in the 1993 cost 
report. This occurred because WA did not report these costs in the Medicare 
adjustment schedule. Thus, the cost statemenr ws overstated by $71,91 1. These costs 
art: summarized in Appendix 3. 

Medicare guidelines, HIM- 15, Section 7,103.2~ state that costs included in the cost 

statement must be related to patient care and necessary for the maintenance of the 
health care entity. Section 2136 states, ‘I . . . to be allowable advertising costs must be 

common and accepted occurrences in the fie!d of the provider’s activity.” 



In addition, Section 2136.2 states the ‘I... costs of advertising to the general public which 

seeks to increase patient utilization of the provider’s faciiities are not allowable. 
Situations may occur where advertising which appears to be in the nature of’ the 
provider’s pubiic relations activity is, in fact. an effort to attract more patients.” 

In our opinion. the $71,911 in sales and marketing costs were incurred in an effort :o 
attract more patients; and were not related IO patient care or necessary for the 
maintenance ot‘ Ilie health care entity. 

8 



In addition, Section 2136.2 states the ‘I... costs of advertising to the general public which 

seeks to increase patient utilization of the provider’s faciiities are not allowable. 
Situations may occur where advertising which appears to be in the nature of’ the 
provider’s pubiic relations activity is, in fact. an effort to attract more pacients.” 

In our opinion. the $71,911 in sales and marketing costs were incurred in an effort :;I 
attract more patients; and were not related IO patient care or necessary for the 
maintenance ot‘ Ihe health card entity. 

8 



I . 

Employee Benefi CUSLS 

The VNA claimed $8,651 of unailowable employee benefit costs in the 1993 cost report. 
This occurred because the amount claimed exceeded the amount supported by the 
accoun ring records. These costs are summarized in Appendix 1. 

UNALLOWABLE PROVIDER COSTS 

The VNA incorrectly claimed reimbursement for S 111,245 or‘ ~sp~nszs on the 1993 COSI 

statement. This resulted from a posting error in the accounting records. Support for the 

cost statement incfuded a schedule of adjustments of delivery fees. The accounting 

records indicated $57,1211 should have been charged to Hospice expenses, not HHX 

acrivities. However, the entry to the cost report resulted in an addition to HHA costs, 

not a reduction, as indicated in the supporting documentation. Thus, unallowable 

expenses were included twice ($57,124 x 2 = $!l-J,31S). These COSE are summarized in 


‘Appendix 5. 


The V3!‘\ claimed reimbursement for $17,269 of bacl debt ~spens~. When making 


adjustments to remove bad debt 2speIiSt: from the iost reF?i:K thz amount of specialty 


servizt: programs was clniitted. Thus, the cost report was o\~rsr:l:ed by $17,269. These 


costs are summarized in Appt::idis 6. 


The VNX claimed $1 1,285 for meals provided to ~mnployez~ \i.ho \vert: not in travei 

status. The zmpioyees were working at their local piace c?i employment. These costs are 


summarized in Appendix 7. 


Legal Fees 

The VNA claimed reimbursement for $4,668 of unallowable legal fees. These costs were 

not related to home health activity. The fees included charges for VNA’s Union 

Campaign, Hospice, and Unfair Labor Practice charges pending before the NLRB. 


Medicare guidelines, HIM-15, Section 2102.2. state that ~0~:s included in the cost report 


must be related to patient care and necessary for the maintenance of the health care 

entity. In our opinion the $4,668 of legal fees were not re!ar& to patient care; nor were 

they necessary for the maintenance: of the health care entity. These costs are 

summarized in Appendix 8. 




I 

Depreciafion Experrre 

The VNA claimed reimbursement t‘or $1,161 of unallowable depreciation expense. This 

occurred because the amount claimed for reimbursement exceeded the amount 

supported by the accountin, (7 recoriis. These costs are summarized in Appendix 9. 


The VNA claimed reimbursement for $2,692 of unallowable miscellaneous administrative 
expenses. Medicare guide!ir;cts. HI?&15 Section 2102.2, state that costs included in the 
cost report must be related !t) p;itiz:lt cart: and necessary for the maintenance c:r‘rhr 

health care entity. 

These costs were not related to patient care; nor were they necessary for the 
maintenance of the health c‘;rre entity. These costs are summarized in Appendix 10. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Our review showed VNX inciudzti 5516,632 of unallowat~le G&A costs in the hledicare 
cost statement. .Uthough the home office costs were not directly reimbursed b>r 
,Medicare. they were allocar<d :i) 13.4 programs with home health activity. ,\bout -S 

percent of these costs were r,iirr,bcrsed indirectly by the Medicare program. 

We recommend that HCF.\ direct the fiscal intermediary remove the $516.632 c?i 
unallowable costs from VX,-i‘S i933 cost statement. 

We discussed our findings ~i;i~ \‘YiLAofficials during the audit to obtain any additiona! 

explanation and comments. l-112 \‘Nrl\ concurred with our findings. 

In accordance with rhe principles c:f the Freedom of Information Act (Pubiic Law W-23), 
OfX’ce of Inspector Genera I. Oftict: ot’ Audit Services reports issued to the Department’s 

grantees and contractors are made available, if requested, to members of the press and 
general public to the extent information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in 
the Act that the Department chooses to exercise. (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 

I0 



I 


Appendix 1 

REVIEW OF GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 
AT THE VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF METRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowabie Deferred Ofkers Compensation Costs 

Ca tecory Amount 

Xiszlaim of Previously Denied Cosrs $ 200>000 

Total 



Appendix 2 

REVIEW OF GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 
AT THE VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF METRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable Misdlancous Administrative Costs 

s 1-!,6S4
Should have been direct charged to Coastal Georgia 

7,960
Personal purchases not repaid to company 

5,054
Meal cost for employees not in trave1 status 

280 
Airfare, non-Medicare program (Hospice) 

13.787 
Flowers: gifts, balloons. etc. not related to patient care 

Subtotal 

Foundation supplies expense not removed 
Empioyee Recognition Cost 

Zoo Xtlanta 
Gifts 
Savannah River Craisz 
Balloons 
b lo\v~I-s 
Jewelry 
Sonny’s BBQ 

Sales and Marketing-Incorrect initial posting, 

omitted when adjusted 
Flowers recorded as supplies 
Lodt+g cost for Coastal Georgia, VNA 
Meeting Cost - Actually meal cost for Atlanta 

based employees 
Jewelry purchases recorded under board expense 
Education and Training 

Meal Cost 
Entertainment 

Miscellaneous 
Flowers 
United Way 
Entertainer Coupon Books 
St.Pius Catholic Church 

Subtotal 

TOTAL 

$ 11,765 

2,-108 
870 
305 

8,914 
867 

s 679 

B 1,364 

$ 2,837 
260 
656 
100 3,853 

p; 30,982 

$ 81.747 



Appendix 3 

REVIEW OF GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 
AT THE VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF METRO ATMNTA 

FOR lW3 

Unallowable Sales and Marketing Costs 

Catew-v .4mount 

Incorrect General Ledger arnounrs were used when s 71,911 


adjusting cost pool expenses for Sales and Fvlarketing 

costs. 


Total 5 71.911 



I- . 


Appendix 4 

REVIEW OF GENERAL AND AlXfIMSTRATTVE COSTS 
AT THE VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF METRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable Costs Acxmnting Posting Error 

Cateoorv Amount 

Ee!ivey Fee Adjusmsnr: 

5\;2ptive enfrvd of S57.131 was treated 3s xsitive 


Total 



Appendix 5 

REVIEW OF GE,NERAL AND ADMINKIRA~ COSTS 
AT THE VTSITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF METRO ATXAi’i’A 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable Bad Debt Expense 

VJiX removed ail bad 4ebts XX ~_yc~o~t 

?i‘cxone program 5 17.1369 


Total s l-269 



Appendix 6 

REVIEW OF GENERAL, AND ADMINBTRATIVE COSTS 
AT THE VISITING NURSE A!SSOCIATION OF METRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable Meal Cast For Employees 

Category Amount 

Meal cost incurred at meeting by Atlanta $ 11,285 
employees not in travel status 

Total $ 11,285 



Appendix 7 

REV-JEW OF GE- AND ADMlIMSmm COSTS 
AT THE VISTTIIUG3lURSE ASSOCIATlON OF METRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable Lzgai Fees 

Careqorv .xmount 

Union Campaign. Hospice. Unfair Lkor 

Pracrice charges pending before Sarion2.i 

hbor Relations Board (SRLB) $ -m33 


Totai s 1.668 



Appendix 8 

REVIEW OF GENERAL AND ADmsTRAm COSTS 
AT THE VISITING -WE ASSOCIAT-ION OF METRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable lbIisce!laneous Expenses - Provider Lmei 

Careccrv Ai-7lount 

Flowers and Gifrs 5 3.692 



I . 

Appendix 9 

REVIEW OF GEii AND XDh4INISTRATIV’E COSTS 
AT THE ViSlTING 3-URSE ASSOCXATION OF iMETRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993 

Unallowable Msccllaneous Expense - Provider Level 

Cateeorv 

Depreciation E.xpenses 



Appendix 10 

REVIEW OF GENERAL AND ADmTRAm COSTS 
AT l--HE V-W’TING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF ?vfJTRO ATLANTA 

FOR 1993’ 

Unailowable Employee Benefit Costs 

Cateeorv .Amount 

Eznpioyee Benefits s S.651 

Totai 3 8.551 



Subject: Review of General and Administrative Costs Claimed by Visiting: 
Nurse Association of Metro Atlanta (CIN: A-04-94-0108 1) 

This final report identifies unallowable General and Administrative (G&A) costs of 5 16,632 
claimed by the Visiting Nurse Association of metro Atlanta (VNA). About 78 percent of these 
costs were allocated to the Medicare program. Meeicare regulations generally require that to be 
allocable, costs must be reasonable, necessary for the maintenance of the health care entity, and 
related to patient care. Our review showed that VNA claimed both home office and provider 
level costs that were unallowable according to Medicare regulations. 

. 


